and to meet their liabilities as and when they fall due.

36		  IMPACT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Group has applied FRS 111 retrospectively from 1 January 2013 in accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 111.

The adoption of FRS 111 resulted in the Group changing its accounting policy for its investments in joint ventures.

On adoption of FRS 111, the Group recognised its investment in joint venture at 1 January 2013 at the net carrying amounts

of the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated by the Group. The Group has applied equity accounting as

described in Note 2.1 from 1 January 2013 onwards.

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the balance sheet, comprehensive income and the cash flows of the Group

at 1 January 2013 and 31 December 2013 are summarised below. The change in accounting policy has had no significant impact

on earnings per share.

Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of comprehensive income

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year
ended 31

December
2013, as

previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

For the year
ended

31 December
2013

$ $ $

(Restated)

Revenue 128,272,947 (21,279,064) 106,993,883

Cost of works (115,719,130)

19,895,925  (95,823,205)

Gross profit  12,553,817 (1,383,139)  11,170,678

Other Income 1,254,635 13,353 1,267,988

Expenses
– Administrative  (8,136,998)  8,192 (8,128,806)
– Finance  (58,545) – (58,545)

Share of results for associated company and joint ventures  (106,164)  1,172,041 1,065,877

Profit before income tax 5,506,745 (189,553) 5,317,192

Income tax expense (697,305) 189,553 (507,752)

Net profit 4,809,440 –  4,809,440

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  (95,438) – (95,438)

Total comprehensive income 4,714,002 – 4,714,002

176 BUILDING NEW CAPABILITIES
ENHANCING OUR COMPETITIVENESS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)
for the financial year ended 31 December 2014

36		  IMPACT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont’d)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of financial position

Statement of financial position

As at 31
December

2013, as
previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

As at 31
December

2013

As at 1
January
2013, as

previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

As at 1
January

2013

$ $ $ $ $ $

(Restated) (Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets 57,085,741 2,434,819 59,520,560 48,004,528 1,262,289 49,266,817
Includes:

	 – �Investment in

associated companies 778,144 (683,081) 95,063 101,227 – 101,227

	 – �Investment in

joint ventures – 3,117,900 3,117,900 – 1,262,289 1,262,289

Current Assets 82,311,962 (7,260,326) 75,051,636 89,514,441 (4,789,137) 84,725,304
Includes:

	 – �Cash and cash

equivalents 39,863,125 (2,285,803) 37,577,322 53,992,166 (1,048,552) 52,943,614

	 – �Trade and other

receivables 36,907,856 (4,974,523) 31,933,333 30,917,859 (3,740,585) 27,177,274

Total assets 139,397,703 (4,825,507) 134,572,196 137,518,969 (3,526,848) 133,992,121

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities 2,993,394 – 2,993,394 1,770,390 – 1,770,390

Current Liabilities 39,701,136 (4,825,507) 34,875,629 39,375,026  (3,526,848) 35,848,178

Includes:

	 – �Trade and other

payables 38,287,633 (4,620,939) 33,666,694 36,647,937 (3,447,348) 33,200,589

	 – �Current income tax

liabilities 675,013 (204,568) 470,445 2,203,500 (79,500) 2,124,000

Total liabilities 42,694,530 (4,825,507) 37,869,023 41,145,416 (3,526,848) 37,618,568

NET ASSETS 96,703,173 – 96,703,173 96,373,553 – 96,373,553

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

attributable to
equity holders of
the company 96,651,005 – 96,651,005 96,318,910 – 96,318,910

Non- controlling interests  52,168 – 52,168 54,643 – 54,643

Total equity 93,703,173 – 96,703,173 96,373,553 – 96,373,553

177OKP HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

36		  IMPACT OF CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (cont’d)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the statement of cash flow

Consolidated statement of cash flow

For the year
ended 31

December
2013, as

previously
reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

For the year
ended

31 December
2013

$ $ $

(Restated)

Cash flows used in operating activities (228,969) (1,236,763) (1,465,732)
Includes:
	 – Cash used in operation 1,702,423 (1,296,572) 405,851
	 – Interest received 145,132 (4,676) 140,456
	 – Income tax paid (2,076,524) 64,485 (2,012,039)

Cash flows used in investing activities (8,750,327) (488) (8,750,815)

Cash flows used in financing activities (5,185,292) – (5,185,292)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (14,164,588) (1,237,251) (15,401,839)

37		  NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Below are the mandatory standards and amendments and interpretations to existing standards that have been published, and

are relevant for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015 and which the group has not early adopted.

•	 FRS 27 (revised 2011) Separate Financial Statements (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014)

•	� FRS 28 (revised 2011) Investments in Associates and Joint Venture (effective for annual periods beginning on or after

1 January 2014)

•	 FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2014)

[…]

Maximum Price of $0.30 for each Share (being 120% of the Highest Last Dealt Price as at 31 December 2014);

		  (iii)		�  that the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company, which required funds amounting to $8,420,155 for

Market Purchases or $9,252,918 for Off-Market Purchases was financed entirely using its internal sources of

funds; and

		  (iv)		�  that the purchase or acquisition of Shares was made entirely out of capital and the Shares were held as treasury

shares after the purchase or acquisition,

				�   the financial effects of Share purchases by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited

consolidated financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2014 (“FY2014”), are set out

below.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS (cont'd)

184 BUILDING NEW CAPABILITIES
ENHANCING OUR COMPETITIVENESS

Scenario 1
Market Purchases of 30,843,059 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

$
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2014
Share capital 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301
Other reserves 1,353,223 1,353,223 – –
Retained profits 60,069,355 60,069,355 3,796,021 3,796,021

98,254,879 98,254,879 40,628,322 40,628,322
Non-controlling interests 49,930 49,930 – –

98,304,809 98,304,809 40,628,322 40,628,322
Treasury shares – (8,420,155) – (8,420,155)
Shareholders’ funds 98,304,809 89,884,654 40,628,322 32,208,167

Current assets 74,075,753 65,655,598 6,189,325 2,516,903
Current liabilities 32,203,445 32,203,445 6,337,158 6,337,158
Cash and cash equivalents 34,009,361 25,589,206 3,672,422 –
Working capital 41,872,308 33,452,153 (147,833) (3,820,255)
Total borrowings (1) 2,234,921 2,234,921 – –
Net tangible assets (2) 96,426,310 88,006,155 40,612,704 32,192,549
Net profit after tax attributable to

shareholders 2,541,056 2,541,056 897,305 897,305
Number of Shares 308,430,594 277,587,535 308,430,594 277,587,535

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 31.26 31.70 13.17 11.60
Earnings per Share (3) (cents) 0.82 0.92 0.29 0.32
Gearing ratio (4) (times) 0.02 0.02 – –
Current ratio (5) (times) 2.30 2.04 0.98 0.40

Notes:-

(1)	 Total borrowings relate to finance leases.

(2)	 Net tangible assets equal total net assets less deferred expenditure and other intangible assets.

(3)	� Earnings per Share is calculated based on net profit after tax attributable to shareholders divided by the number of issued and
paid-up shares.

(4)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

(5)	 Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

185OKP HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2014

Scenario 2
Off-Market Purchases of 30,843,059 Shares made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

$
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase
Before Share

Purchase
After Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2014
Share capital 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301 36,832,301
Other reserves 1,353,223 1,353,223 – –
Retained profits 60,069,355 60,069,355 3,796,021 3,796,021

98,254,879 98,254,879 40,628,322 40,628,322
Non-controlling interests 49,930 49,930 – –

98,304,809 98,304,809 40,628,322 40,628,322
Treasury shares – (9,252,918) – (9,252,918)
Shareholders’ funds 98,304,809 89,051,891 40,628,322 31,375,404

Current assets 74,075,753 64,822,835 6,189,325 2,516,903
Current liabilities 32,203,445 32,203,445 6,337,158 6,337,158
Cash and cash equivalents 34,009,361 24,756,443 3,672,422 –
Working capital 41,872,308 32,619,390 (147,833) (3,820,255)
Total borrowings (1) 2,234,921 2,234,921 – –
Net tangible assets (2) 96,426,310 87,173,392 40,612,704 31,359,786
Net profit after tax attributable to shareholders 2,541,056 2,541,056 897,305 897,305
Number of Shares 308,430,594 277,587,535 308,430,594 277,587,535

Financial Ratios
Net tangible assets per Share (cents) 31.26 31.40 13.17 11.30
Earnings per Share (3) (cents) 0.82 0.92 0.29 0.32
Gearing ratio (4) (times) 0.02 0.03  – –
Current ratio (5) (times) 2.30 2.01 0.98 0.40

Notes:-

(1)	 Total borrowings relate to finance leases.

(2)	� Net tangible assets equal total net assets less deferred expenditure and other intangible assets.

(3)	� Earnings per Share is calculated based on net profit after tax attributable to shareholders divided by the number of issued and paid-up
shares.

(4)	 Gearing ratio equals total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.